BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Stondard
SECTION 463-350-105
Issue 4, January 1975
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT CD6
I. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance, and connection

• VCA CD6 connects a one-way incoming
exchange trunk line to a CP PBX.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Unit, Interconnecting, 108A (Fig. 1, 2, and
3, one per CO line)
Note: l08A IU replaces 433A KTU (MD).
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
Note: If a 23-inch relay rack is not provided
on customer premises, provide a 16C apparatus
mounting, or equivalent, for the •615A panel•
or an ED-91180-72, Group 21 cabinet, or
equivalent, for the 604-type panel.
• Panel, 604Al (fuse panel only, no power
unit; will mount up to eighteen 108A IUs)
or
• Panel, 604A2 (19C2 power unit and fuse
panel, Fig. 1; will mount up to eighteen
108A IUs)
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 197 5
Printed in U.S.A. Page I
SECTION 463-350- 105
INSTALLATION
SEQUENCE OF
108A I US
TRUNK POSITION
NO. NO.
I I A
2 2A
3 4A
4 5A
5 7A
6 BA
7 IOA
8 I IA
9 13A
10 3A
11 SA
12 9A
13 12A
14 14A
15 109
16 I IB
17 138
18 148
Fig. 1-108A Interconnecting Unit Mounted In 604A2 Panel
or
• Panel, 604B (fuse panel only, no power unit;
will mount up to fourteen 108A IUs)
or
• •Panel, 604C (fuse panel only, no power
unit; will mount up to fourteen 108A IUs)
or
• Unit, Apparatus, 21A (required with 604C
panel when supply voltage is - 48V)•
or
••Panel, 615A (fuse panel only, no power
unit; will mount up to six 108A IUs)•
Page 2
• Guide, Assembly, P-40V590 (one per two
108A IUs)
• Bracket, 99B (one per three 615A panels)
• Cable, A25B (see Table A for 604-type
panel, •one per 615A panel)•
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (as required, Fig.
4)
• Block, Connecting, 66B4-25 (as required)
Note: Other type blocks should not be used
as they may not be compatible with 142A test
set.
• Clip, Bridging, B (as required, Fig. 4)
ISS 4, SECTION 463-350-105
Fig. 2-t108A Interconnecting Unit Mounted in 6048 or 604C Panel•
Fig. a_. 1 OBA Interconnecting Unit Mounted In 61 SA